
1Descendants of Joshua Rufus Roper

Joshua Rufus Roper b. 24 Jun 1869 Murphy, Cherokee, Nc
d. 26 Aug 1954 Fort Worth, Tarrant, Tx
+ Amanda Cordelia Sarah Catherine Little b. 7 Jun 1875 Blairsville, Union, Ga

m. 6 Mar 1892 Siloam Springs, Howell, Mo
d. 20 Dec 1945 Arnett, Ellis, Ok

1 Allie Martha Roper b. 11 Feb 1893 Siloam Springs, Howell, Mo
d. 20 Jan 1988 Salina, Saline, Ks
+ Richard Paul Miller b. 11 Nov 1893 Pana, Christian, Il

m. 14 Jun 1916 Gage, Ellis, Ok
d. 3 Apr 1932 Gage, Ellis, Ok

1 Paul Jack Miller b. 14 Apr 1917 Enid, Garfield, Ok
d. 14 Apr 1917 Enid, Garfield, Ok

2 Mary Elizabeth Miller b. 6 Jan 1924 Gage, Ellis, Ok
+ Maurice Dean Shields b. 2 Oct 1925 Arnett, Ellis, Ok

m. 24 Sep 1943 Woodward, Woodward, Ok
1 Maurice Dean Shields (Jr) b. 7 Apr 1944 Gage, Ellis, Ok
2 Larry Rollin Shields b. 2 Aug 1946 Alva, Woods, Ok

d. 11 Jul 1974 Salina, Saline, Ks
+ Cheri Lynn Phillips b. 23 Nov 1946 Chillicothe, Livingston, Mo

m. 14 Jan 1967 N. Kansas City, , Mo
Div. 

1 Lorelei Renee Kephart b. 5 Aug 1967 Salina, Saline, Ks
+ Shawn Erickson b. 7 Aug 1972

m. 16 Jun 1992
Div. 

1 Kortnei Ryan Kephart Erickson b. 29 Jun 1991
+ Jason Keith Downey b. 17 Jul 1969

m. 11 Nov 1995
3 Randy Stevens Shields b. 30 Nov 1950 Wichita, Sedgwick, Ks

+ Jocelyn Fern Claassen b. 17 Apr 1951 Newton, Harvey, Ks
m. 29 May 1971 Whitewater, Butler, Ks

1 Taylor Dean Shields b. 16 Jul 1987 Wichita, Sedgwick, Ks
3 Pauline Joyce Miller b. 8 Sep 1927 Gage, Ellis, Ok

+ James Ivan Ledgerwood b. 6 Mar 1926 Winfield, Cowley, Ks
m. 25 Jun 1971 Whitewater, Butler, Ks
Div. 

+ John Niles Spedding b. 24 Sep 1925 Clifford, Lackawanna, Pa
m. 11 Jul 1953 Whitewater, Butler, Ks
Div. 

1 Raymond Niles Spedding b. 22 Mar 1955 Carbondale, Lackawanna, Pa
+ Barbara Sue Warren b. 9 Nov 1948 Des Moines, Polk, Ia

m. 4 Jul 1981 Lenexa, Johnson, Ks
1 Lindsey Susan Spedding b. 29 May 1983 Kansas City, Jackson, Mo

2 Deborah Renee Spedding b. 30 Jan 1958 Carbondale, Lackawanna, Pa
+ Gary David Hardman b. 30 Sep 1955 Salina, Saline, Ks

m. 30 Dec 1979 Salina, Saline, Ks
1 Sarah Catherine Hardman b. 21 Sep 1980 Wichita, Sedgwick, Ks
2 Sally Anne Hardman b. 8 Sep 1983 Wichita, Sedgwick, Ks

3 Charles David Spedding b. 22 Aug 1959 Carbondale, Lackawanna, Pa
+ Donna Louise Kraus b. 6 Feb 1958 Wichita, Sedgwick, Ks

1 2 3 4 5 6

L. David Roper, 1001 Auburn Drive SW, Blacksburg, VA 24060-8123, e-mail: roperld@vt.edu, http://www.roperld.com 10 Aug 1999



2Descendants of Joshua Rufus Roper

m. 21 May 1985 Wichita, Sedgwick, Ks
1 Joel David Spedding b. 20 Aug 1986 Wichita, Sedgwick, Ks

4 Shawn Lee Spedding b. 9 Mar 1964 Carbondale, Lackawanna, Pa
+ Colleen Marie Richie b. 5 Aug 1962 Anaheim, Orange, Ca

m. 26 Oct 1985 Houston, Harris, Tx
1 Allison Nicole Spedding b. 19 Jan 1995

+ Clifford Myron Gray b. 3 Jun 1892
m. 15 Jan 1936 Woodward, Woodward, Ok
d. 11 Nov 1971 Whitewater, Butler, Ks

2 Thurman William Roper b. 25 Sep 1894 Siloam Springs, Howell, Mo
d. 27 Jan 1982 Fort Worth, Tarrant, Tx
+ Maybelle Brookshier b. 14 Feb 1897 Springtown, Parker, Tx

m. 28 Dec 1918 Fort Worth, Tarrant, Tx
d. 23 Nov 1982 Fort Worth, Tarrant, Tx

1 Thurman William Roper (Jr) b. 11 Jan 1920 Fort Worth, Tarrant, Tx
+ Juanita Tempe Reuter b. 24 May 1923 Fort Worth, Tarrant, Tx

m. 16 Aug 1941 Fort Worth, Tarrant, Tx
Div. 
d. 31 Jan 1991 Fort Worth, Tarrant, Tx

1 James Michael Roper b. 10 Mar 1945 Fort Worth, Tarrant, Tx
+ Sheri Reagan b. 28 Jul 1960 Snyder, Scurry, Tx

m. 20 Mar 1982 Fort Worth, Tarrant, Tx
1 Jerrod Michael Roper b. 19 Oct 1982 Fort Worth, Tarrant, Tx
2 Justin Morgan Roper b. 26 Jul 1984 Fort Worth, Tarrant, Tx
3 Jordan Marcus Roper b. 27 Sep 1989 Fort Worth, Tarrant, Tx

2 Karen Roper b. 18 Feb 1947 San Antonio, Bexar, Tx
+ Robert Edward Thompson (Jr) b. 8 Feb 1947 San Antonio, Bexar, Tx

m. 12 Apr 1968 Fort Worth, Tarrant, Tx
1 Robert Todd Thompson b. 4 Jul 1970 Fort Worth, Tarrant, Tx
2 Tracye Shannon Thompson b. 5 May 1973 Fort Worth, Tarrant, Tx
3 Ryan Taylor Thompson b. 15 May 1980 Fort Worth, Tarrant, Tx

+ Lurlene Craddock b. 11 May 1921 Brady, McCulloch, Tx
m. 9 Sep 1967 Fort Worth, Tarrant, Tx
d. 18 Jan 1996 Fort Worth, Tarrant, Tx

2 Robert Lee Roper b. 22 Dec 1925 Fort Worth, Tarrant, Tx
d. 13 Aug 1986 Fort Worth, Tarrant, Tx
+ Jozelle Watson b. 7 May 1927 Santo, , Tx

m. 4 Nov 1955 Fort Worth, Tarrant, Tx
1 Victoria Glenn Roper b. 24 Feb 1958 Fort Worth, Tarrant, Tx
2 Lee Ann Roper b. 24 Sep 1963 Fort Worth, Tarrant, Tx

3 Laphenia Armandia Roper b. 22 Aug 1896 Siloam Springs, Howell, Mo
d. 2 Oct 1969 Amarillo, Potter, Tx
+ Edward Austin Stewart b. 28 May 1889 Diller, , Ne

m. 16 May 1915 Gage(J.R.Roper), Ellis, Ok
d. 10 May 1971 Dumas, Moore, Tx

1 Lanora May Stewart b. 10 Apr 1916 Gage, Ellis, Ok
+ Roy Albert Morse b. 5 Oct 1912 Roll, Roger Mills, Ok

m. 3 Feb 1936 Canadian, Hemphill, Tx
d. 21 Oct 1990 Wheeler, Wheeler, Tx

1 Albert Dean Morse b. 20 Aug 1940 Dalhart, Dallam, Tx

1 2 3 4 5

L. David Roper, 1001 Auburn Drive SW, Blacksburg, VA 24060-8123, e-mail: roperld@vt.edu, http://www.roperld.com 10 Aug 1999



3Descendants of Joshua Rufus Roper

d. 20 Aug 1940 Dalhart, Dallam, Tx
2 Caroline Ruth Morse b. 30 Aug 1941 Dalhart, Dallam, Tx

+ Willie Vance Boydston b. 5 Jul 1937 Allison, Wheeler, Tx
m. 8 Aug 1959 Allison, Wheeler, Tx

1 Kevin Vance Boydston b. 12 Sep 1965 Shamrock, Wheeler, Tx
2 Kyle David Boydston b. 17 May 1972 Shamrock, Wheeler, Tx

3 Cletus Elaine Morse b. 10 Dec 1944 Dalhart, Dallam, Tx
+ Richard Keith Greene b. 28 Mar 1934 Los Angeles, Los Angeles, Ca

m. 2 Dec 1964 Amarillo, Potter, Tx
1 Roy Keene Greene b. 4 Jun 1968 Arlington, Fairfax, Va

+ Monica Gray b. 11 Aug 1973
m. 26 May 1990 Allison, Wheeler, Tx

1 Alexis Jade Greene b. 20 Oct 1992 Amarillo, Potter, Tx
4 David Roy Morse b. 4 Aug 1946 Dalhart, Dallam, Tx

d. 18 Nov 1966 Amarillo, Potter, Tx
5 Wanda May Morse b. 24 Oct 1953 Wheeler, Wheeler, Tx

d. 19 Oct 1989 Amarillo, Randall, Tx
+ Ronald Wayne Chapman b. 4 May 1953 Borger, Hutchinson, Tx

m. 7 Sep 1972 Allison, Wheeler, Tx
1 Randy Wayne Chapman b. 5 Feb 1974 Shamrock, Wheeler, Tx

2 Allen Edward Stewart b. 20 Oct 1917 Gage, Ellis, Ok
d. 12 Aug 1992 Dalhart, Hartley, Tx
+ Vera Nadean Lee b. 6 Nov 1919 Grenola, Elk, Ks

m. 20 Mar 1944 Independence, Montgomery, Ks
1 Bret Alan Stewart b. 21 May 1958 Kansas City, Jackson, Mo

3 Bill Junior Stewart b. 2 Dec 1919 Gage, Ellis, Ok
d. 23 May 1990 Baton Rouge, Baton Rouge, La
+ Merdidel Rosary Melancon b. 22 Nov 1926 Baton Rouge, Baton Rouge, La

m. 5 Sep 1942 Port Allen, Baton Rouge, La
1 Billie Jo Stewart b. 23 May 1945 Winfield, Cowley, Ks

d. 10 Dec 1993 Baton Rouge, Baton Rouge, La
+ Perry Gray Williams m. 20 Sep 1969

2 Bobbie Jean Stewart b. 23 Oct 1948 Baton Rouge, Baton Rouge, La
+ Lawrence Allen Condry m. 5 Aug 1966 Baton Rouge, Baton Rouge, La

1 Russell Wayne Condry b. 2 Aug 1967 Baton Rouge, Baton Rouge, La
3 Jerri Ann Stewart b. 18 Oct 1949 Baton Rouge, Baton Rouge, La

+ Robert Andrew Hunt m. 3 Mar 1970
Div. 

1 Robert Scott Hunt b. 3 Apr 1971 Baton Rouge, Baton Rouge, La
2 Kelli Rae Hunt b. 21 Oct 1975 Baton Rouge, Baton Rouge, La

+ Albert W Sims 
1 Andrew W Sims b. 2 Dec 1993 Monroe, Ouachita, La

4 Joy Marie Stewart b. 25 Feb 1922 Gage, Ellis, Ok
+ Lawrence Wesley Kelly b. 10 Jul 1918 Dalhart, Dallam, Tx

m. 8 Jun 1940 Clovis, Curry, Nm
d. 25 Aug 1959 Littleton, Arapahoe, Co

1 Lawrence Wesley Kelly (Jr) b. 22 May 1941 Dalhart, Dallam, Tx
d. 25 Jul 1991 Englewood, Arapahoe, Co
+ Carole Jeanne Sievers b. 28 Jun 1942 Denver, Denver, Co

m. 23 Feb 1963 Denver, Denver, Co

1 2 3 4 5 6

L. David Roper, 1001 Auburn Drive SW, Blacksburg, VA 24060-8123, e-mail: roperld@vt.edu, http://www.roperld.com 10 Aug 1999



4Descendants of Joshua Rufus Roper

1 Karen Lynne Kelly b. 21 Jul 1966 Englewood, Arapahoe, Co
+ William Todd Brownmiller b. 4 Sep 1964 Haynesville, Webster, La

m. 24 Mar 1990 Denver, Denver, Co
1 William Wesley Brownmiller b. 24 May 1992 Littleton, Arapahoe, Co
2 Meagan Elizabeth Brownmiller b. 21 Feb 1996 Englewood, Arapahoe, Co

2 Nancy Anne Kelly b. 13 Apr 1969 Englewood, Arapahoe, Co
+ Mark Tod Frisbie b. 8 Sep 1967 Miami, Gila, Az

m. 3 Dec 1988 Denver, Denver, Co
1 Miranda Lanae Frisbie b. 25 Nov 1992 Denver, Denver, Co
2 Devin Robert Frisbie b. 27 Nov 1996 Denver, Denver, Co

3 Stephen Edward Kelly b. 13 Feb 1972 Englewood, Arapahoe, Co
+ Dianne Louise Chatagnier b. 17 Feb 1978 Nederland, , Tx

m. 14 Feb 1998 Denver, Denver, Co
2 Samuel Stewart Kelly b. 3 May 1946 Dalhart, Dallam, Tx

+ Vonda Rea Hayman b. 15 Jun 1941 Provencal, Natchitoches, La
m. 15 Jun 1966 Denver, Denver, Co

1 Samuel Cullen Kelly b. 5 May 1969 Denver, Denver, Co
+ Alison Faith Ellard b. 1 Nov 1976 Greenville, Washington, Ms

m. 24 Feb 1996 Greenville, Washington, Ms
2 Vonelle Reanna Kelly b. 3 Jul 1972 Denver, Denver, Co

3 William Edward Kelly b. 26 Dec 1955 Dalhart, Hartley, Tx
+ Regina Lynn Brammer b. 1 Jul 1964 S. Charleston, Kanawha, Wv

m. 22 Oct 1994 Tornado, Kanawha, Wv
1 Zachary Andrew Kelly b. 7 Nov 1996 Greenville, Greenville, Sc

+ John Thomas Johnston (Jr) b. 26 Oct 1924 Akron, Summit, Oh
m. 8 Apr 1965 Clayton, Union, Nm
d. 16 Dec 1996 Thornton, Adams, Co

5 Cordelia Bell Stewart b. 12 Dec 1923 Gage, Ellis, Ok
d. 23 Feb 1966 Amarillo, Potter, Tx
+ Garland Marion Horton b. 11 Jun 1913 Justin, Denton, Tx

m. 25 Sep 1942 Clayton, Union, Nm
1 Garland Marion Horton (Jr) b. 29 Sep 1943 Dalhart, Dallam, Tx

+ Christy Loper b. 26 Jan 1947 Amarillo, Potter, Tx
m. 27 Aug 1965 Amarillo, Potter, Tx

1 Kimberly Renee Horton b. 17 Dec 1969 Amarillo, Potter, Tx
+ Shaun Lenerose b. 31 May 1968 Walnut Creek, Contra, Ca

m. 24 May 1991 Amarillo, Randall, Tx
2 Allen Dean Horton b. 12 Mar 1948 Shattuck, Ellis, Ok

+ Lavonne Leah Henry b. 10 Jul 1953 Belle Fourche, Butte, Sd
m. 15 Sep 1970 Rapid City, Pennington, Sd
Div. 

1 Allen Dean Horton (Jr) b. Jan 1971 Landstull, , , Germany
d. Jan 1971 Landstull, , , Germany

2 Joseph Russell Horton b. 14 Mar 1972 Landstull, , , Germany
3 John Paul Horton b. 10 Dec 1974 Rapid City, Pennington, Sd
4 Janice Cordelia Horton b. 22 Aug 1976 Landstull, , , Germany

6 Joshua Elijah Stewart b. 20 Aug 1926 Canadian, Hemphill, Tx
+ Margaret Rita Gianonne m. 24 Feb 1951 Baton Rouge, Baton Rouge, La

Div. 
1 Joshua Elijah Stewart (Jr) b. 29 Nov 1951 Bartlesville, Washington, Ok

1 2 3 4 5 6

L. David Roper, 1001 Auburn Drive SW, Blacksburg, VA 24060-8123, e-mail: roperld@vt.edu, http://www.roperld.com 10 Aug 1999



5Descendants of Joshua Rufus Roper

d. 14 Nov 1988 Tustin, Orange, Ca
+ Deborah Lynn Wall b. 26 Nov 1956 Lynnwood, Los Angeles, Ca

m. 31 Jul 1976 La Habra, Ventura, Ca
1 Joshua William Stewart b. 17 Sep 1978 Whittier, Ventura, Ca
2 Cori Joy Stewart b. 13 Nov 1980 Whittier, Ventura, Ca

2 Jeffrey Wayne Stewart b. 28 Jun 1955 Melbourne, Brevard, Fl
+ Nancy Marie Elizabeth Cook b. 23 Nov 1955 St. Louis, St. Louis, Mo

m. 30 Jun 1984 La Mirada, Ventura, Ca
1 Katie Amanda Stewart b. 8 Jun 1989

3 James Edward Stewart b. 23 Sep 1957 Fullerton, Los Angeles, Ca
+ Mary Irene Ripley b. 5 Nov 1939 Morrison, Pawnee, Ok

m. 31 Dec 1961 , , Ca
Div. 

1 Terese Renee Stewart b. 16 Jan 1963 Anaheim, Orange, Ca
d. 9 Jun 1992 Temecula, Riverside, Ca

2 Shane Allen Stewart b. 15 Nov 1966 Anaheim, Orange, Ca
+ Phyllis Bierdower b. 13 Jan 1935 West Plains, Howell, Mo

m. 24 Dec 1984 Fullerton, Los Angeles, Ca
7 John Mark Stewart b. 7 Aug 1928 Canadian, Hemphill, Tx

d. 7 Aug 1928 Canadian, Hemphill, Tx
8 Anna Laura Stewart b. 4 Aug 1929 Blackwell, Kay, Ok

+ Ray August Ruppanner b. 27 Dec 1918 Boise City, Cimarron, Ok
m. 11 Sep 1949 Dalhart, Dallam, Tx

1 James Ray Ruppanner b. 18 Jan 1951 Dalhart, Hartley, Tx
+ Deborah Annette Lester b. 13 Aug 1953 Borger, Hutchinson, Tx

m. 5 Jun 1971 Dalhart, Dallam, Tx
1 Ami Ruppanner b. 26 Jul 1974 Dalhart, Hartley, Tx

d. 26 Jul 1974 Dalhart, Hartley, Tx
2 Rami Ruppanner b. 26 Jul 1974 Dalhart, Hartley, Tx

d. 26 Jul 1974 Dalhart, Hartley, Tx
3 Nathan Ray Ruppanner b. 13 Aug 1975 Dalhart, Hartley, Tx
4 James Brian Ruppanner b. 17 Jun 1978 Dalhart, Hartley, Tx

2 Donald Wayne Ruppanner b. 2 Nov 1953 Dalhart, Hartley, Tx
+ Robin Renea James b. 15 Sep 1955 Denver, Denver, Co

m. 13 Jun 1981 Odessa, Ector, Tx
1 James Stewart Ruppanner b. 6 May 1986 Midland, Midland, Tx

d. 22 Feb 1987 Midland, Midland, Tx
2 Austin Andrew Ruppanner b. 15 May 1988 Midland, Midland, Tx

3 Kay Ann Ruppanner b. 17 Mar 1956 Dalhart, Hartley, Tx
+ James Darrell Harris b. 9 Apr 1956 Midland, Midland, Tx

m. 4 Aug 1979 Odessa, Ector, Tx
Div. 

9 Martha Lola Stewart b. 3 May 1931 Blackwell, Kay, Ok
d. 4 Sep 1931 Blackwell, Kay, Ok

10 Mary Lula Stewart b. 3 May 1931 Blackwell, Kay, Ok
d. 14 Jan 1994 Canadian, Hemphill, Tx
+ Albert Christian b. 11 Feb 1926 Dalhart, Dallam, Tx

m. 24 Jan 1954 Dalhart, Dallam, Tx
1 Paul Aaron Christian b. 2 Jun 1950 Wheeler, Wheeler, Tx

+ Rita Colleen Green b. 9 Jul 

1 2 3 4 5

L. David Roper, 1001 Auburn Drive SW, Blacksburg, VA 24060-8123, e-mail: roperld@vt.edu, http://www.roperld.com 10 Aug 1999



6Descendants of Joshua Rufus Roper

m. 5 Dec 1970 Pampa, Gray, Tx
1 Marte Paul Christian b. 11 Aug 1972 Pampa, Gray, Tx

+ Jill Marie Jensen b. 31 Jan 1975 Jamestown, Stutzman, Nd
m. 30 Dec 1995 Aberdeen, Brown, Sd

2 Holle Michelle Christian b. 26 Jun 1975 Pampa, Gray, Tx
+ Dan Fallas 

1 Shelby Danielle Fallas b. 8 Feb 1995
2 Austin Fallas b. 6 Oct 1997

+ Jana Jolene Richards b. 22 Sep 1962 Tulsa, Tulsa, Ok
m. 6 Oct 1984 Tulsa, Tulsa, Ok

1 Julie Armandia Christian b. 4 Nov 1988 Denver, Denver, Co
2 Mark Boyd Christian b. 12 Mar 1955 Dalhart, Dallam, Tx

+ Karla Jean Smart b. 14 Oct 1957 Clovis, Curry, Nm
m. 2 May 1980 Amarillo, Potter, Tx

1 Kara Janea Christian b. 12 Feb 1985 Odessa, Ector, Tx
2 Courtney Renee Christian b. 29 Jul 1988 Amarillo, Potter, Tx
3 Kalee Denae Christian b. 9 Jan 1993 Florissant, St. Louis, Mo

3 Joseph Delbert Christian b. 8 Feb 1956 Dalhart, Dallam, Tx
+ Vicki Lynn Smart b. 29 Nov 1954 Clovis, Curry, Nm

m. 16 Dec 1977 Lubbock, Lubbock, Tx
1 Shanna Nicole Christian b. 18 Feb 1980 Pampa, Gray, Tx
2 Geoffrey Quinn Christian b. abt 1987 Grand Prairie, Tarrant, Tx

11 Catherine Laphenia Stewart b. 6 Jul 1938 Dalhart, Dallam, Tx
+ Russell Junior Claggett (Jr) b. 8 Aug 1934 Marshall, Saline, Mo

m. 2 Aug 1968 Dalhart, Dallam, Tx
4 Hurschel Henry Roper b. 15 Aug 1898 Siloam Springs, Howell, Mo

d. 2 Mar 1986 San Antonio, Bexar, Tx
+ Nellie Hopkins m.  Siloam Springs, Howell, Mo
+ Alta Marie Blanche Stuckey m.  Arnett, Ellis, Ok
+ Eula Maxine Payne b. 9 Aug 1910 Fort Worth, Tarrant, Tx

m. 23 Dec 1928 Fort Worth, Tarrant, Tx
d. 6 Jun 1986 San Antonio, Bexar, Tx

1 Barbara Joyce Roper b. 10 Jul 1932 Fort Worth, Tarrant, Tx
+ Joseph Washington Wofford b. 14 Sep 1928 San Antonio, Bexar, Tx

m. 3 Jul 1950 San Antonio, Bexar, Tx
1 Terry Sue Wofford b. 15 Oct 1952 San Antonio, Bexar, Tx

+ Randolph Neal Vick b. 16 Apr 1951 Anchorage, , Ak
m. 12 Jan 1980 San Antonio, Bexar, Tx

1 Elizabeth Carlysle Vick b. 17 Jul 1990 Carrollton, Dallas, Tx
2 Joseph MacKenzie Vick b. 26 Oct 1992 Dallas, Dallas, Tx

2 Barbara Jo Wofford b. 6 Nov 1954 San Antonio, Bexar, Tx
+ William Walter Cox b. 1 May 1953 San Antonio, Bexar, Tx

m. 20 Mar 1976 San Antonio, Bexar, Tx
1 Jillian Ashley Cox b. 28 Feb 1980 San Antonio, Bexar, Tx
2 Emily Kay Cox b. 14 Apr 1983 San Antonio, Bexar, Tx

3 Joseph Patrick Wofford b. 7 Jun 1960 San Antonio, Bexar, Tx
+ Suzanne Fay Voigt b. 16 May 1962 Dickenson, , Nd

m. 12 Jun 1992 San Antonio, Bexar, Tx
1 Kyle Patrick Wofford b. May 1998 San Antonio, Bexar, Tx

5 George Franklin Roper b. 25 Jul 1900 Siloam Springs, Howell, Mo

1 2 3 4 5 6

L. David Roper, 1001 Auburn Drive SW, Blacksburg, VA 24060-8123, e-mail: roperld@vt.edu, http://www.roperld.com 10 Aug 1999



7Descendants of Joshua Rufus Roper

d. 18 Oct 1902 Siloam Springs, Howell, Mo
6 Vester Lee Roper b. 9 Jan 1902 Siloam Springs, Howell, Mo

d. 31 Aug 1989 Fort Worth, Tarrant, Tx
+ Naomi Rose Ackerman b. 14 Dec 1912 Lawrenceville, Lawrence, Il

m. 19 Aug 1933 Marietta, Love, Ok
7 Ora Elizabeth Roper b. 27 Dec 1903 Siloam Springs, Howell, Mo

d. 27 Apr 1906 Siloam Springs, Howell, Mo
8 Edna Irene Roper b. 19 Dec 1905 Siloam Springs, Howell, Mo

d. 20 Feb 1996 Fort Worth, Tarrant, Tx
+ Benjamin Walter Schroeder b. 3 Apr 1903 Waco, McLennan, Tx

m. 28 Mar 1936 Fort Worth, Tarrant, Tx
d. 22 May 1978 Fort Worth, Tarrant, Tx

9 Fred Lloyd Roper b. 26 Nov 1907 Siloam Springs, Howell, Mo
d. 1 Dec 1990 Enid, Garfield, Ok
+ Eva Lucille Franklin b. 26 Oct 1908 Roll, Roger Mills, Ok

m. 19 Feb 1928 Fort Worth, Tarrant, Tx
d. 7 May 1985 Shattuck, Ellis, Ok

1 Marjorie Mae Roper b. 3 May 1929 Fort Worth, Tarrant, Tx
d. 12 Feb 1998 Ochelata, Washington, Ok
+ Roy George Wieden b. 22 Apr 1929 Harmon, Ellis, Ok

m. 26 Nov 1947 Arnett, Ellis, Ok
d. 8 Sep 1991 Oklahoma City, Oklahoma, Ok

1 Randall Wayne Wieden b. 27 Mar 1950 Shattuck, Ellis, Ok
+ Barbara Lee Spradling b. 6 Jan 1954 Tulsa, Tulsa, Ok

m. 21 Mar 1981 Tulsa, Tulsa, Ok
1 Roy Donald Wieden b. 23 Aug 1983 Tulsa, Tulsa, Ok

d. 25 Jun 1983 Tulsa, Tulsa, Ok
2 Derrick Randall Wieden b. 23 Aug 1984 Tulsa, Tulsa, Ok

+ Connie Louise Shepherd b. 21 Nov 1949
m. 14 Feb 1970 Enid, Garfield, Ok
Div. 
Div. 

1 Lisa Anne Wieden b. 3 Sep 1970 Las Vegas, Clark, Nv
+ Edward Allen Brennan (III) b. 5 Aug 1970 Milton, Santa Rosa, Fl

m. 15 Jun 1991 Las Vegas, Clark, Nv
1 Jacob Daniel Brennan b. 25 Aug 1995 Pensacola, Escambia, Fl

+ Connie Louise Shepherd b. 21 Nov 1949
m. abt 14 Feb 1976 Enid, Garfield, Ok
Div. 
Div. 

1 Robert Wayne Wieden b. 2 Mar 1978 Stillwater, , Ok
+ (---) (---) 

2 Roger Scott Wieden b. 21 Jun 1953 Shattuck, Ellis, Ok
+ Mary Lynn Damewood b. 20 Dec 1957 Tulsa, Tulsa, Ok

m. 1987 Tulsa, Tulsa, Ok
1 Laranda Mae Wieden b. 4 Nov 1991 Tulsa, Tulsa, Ok
2 Jacqueline Roy Wieden b. 30 Nov 1995 Tulsa, Tulsa, Ok

3 Ronda Beth Wieden b. 7 Oct 1955 Winona, Winona, Mn
+ Michael James Dye b. 10 Aug 1951 Ada, Pontotoc, Ok

m. 8 Feb 1986 Tonkawa, Kay, Ok

1 2 3 4 5 6

L. David Roper, 1001 Auburn Drive SW, Blacksburg, VA 24060-8123, e-mail: roperld@vt.edu, http://www.roperld.com 10 Aug 1999



8Descendants of Joshua Rufus Roper

1 Jordon Scott Dye b. 4 Aug 1988 Grapevine, Tarrant, Tx
+ Mark David Ganer b. 2 Oct 1951 Blackwell, Kay, Ok

m. 22 Dec 1973 Alva, Woods, Ok
1 Jennifer Beth Ganer b. 17 Jul 1976 Blackwell, Kay, Ok
2 Michael David Ganer b. 17 Jul 1978 Blackwell, Kay, Ok

2 Doris Jean Roper b. 17 Jan 1931 Fort Worth, Tarrant, Tx
+ Orville Lee Barnett b. 9 Jul 1928 Higgins, Lipscomb, Tx

m. 4 Sep 1949 Arnett, Ellis, Ok
1 Jeanetta Carol Barnett b. 11 Jul 1950 Baxter Springs, Cherokee, Ks

+ Freddie Gail New b. 26 Apr 1947 Harmon, Ellis, Ok
m. 22 Mar 1968 Arnett, Ellis, Ok
d. 26 Jul 1974 Springfield, Greene, Mo

1 Shawn Dale New b. 23 Aug 1968 Mooreland, Woodward, Ok
+ Nicole Lynn Peer b. 15 Jan 1971 Shattuck, Ellis, Ok

m. 17 Aug 1990 Arnett, Ellis, Ok
1 Amanda G New b. 21 Jan 1991 Shattuck, Ellis, Ok
2 Cortney Shayne New b. 13 Jun 1994 Shattuck, Ellis, Ok

2 Shala Gayle New b. 29 Jun 1972 Springfield, Greene, Mo
+ Brandon Doug Knowles m. 31 May 1997 Arnett, Ellis, Ok

+ Steven Ray Hohensee b. 12 Jul 1951 Springfield, Greene, Mo
m. 1 Apr 1978 Arnett, Ellis, Ok
Div. 
d. abt Jan 1987 Springfield, Greene, Mo

+ Lloyd Ralph Copper b. 6 Apr 1940
m. 18 Apr 1992 Little Rock, Pulaski, Ar
d. 27 Jan 1995 Little Rock, , Ar

2 Jackie Lee Barnett b. 19 Oct 1951 Baxter Springs, Cherokee, Ks
+ Sharon Sue Thorn m. 11 Jan 1971 Arnett, Ellis, Ok

Div. 
1 Joey Lee Barnett b. 4 May 1971 Woodward, Woodward, Ok

+ Christy O'Neil m. 28 Feb 1976 Arnett, Ellis, Ok
Div. 

1 Jeffrey Lynn Barnett b. 9 Mar 1976 Shattuck, Ellis, Ok
2 Jeremy Tyrell Barnett b. 26 May 1979 Shattuck, Ellis, Ok

3 Johnny David Barnett b. 31 May 1954 Baxter Springs, Cherokee, Ks
+ Sharon Sue Thorn m. 11 Feb 1975 Las Cruces, Dona Ana, Nm

Div. 
1 John David Barnett b. 25 Apr 1976 Shamrock, Wheeler, Tx

+ Mary Helen Spears b. 21 Dec 1961 Eveurx, , , France
4 Mary Jean Barnett b. 22 Jan 1956 Baxter Springs, Cherokee, Ks

d. 11 Mar 1996 Bolivar, , Mo
+ Donald Ray Hale b. 27 Jul 1954 Polk, Polk, Mo

m. 21 Dec 1973 Fair Grove, Greene, Mo
1 Cody Joe Hale b. 30 Apr 1980 Shattuck, Ellis, Ok

d. 12 Dec 1982 Shattuck, Ellis, Ok
2 Ashley Nicole Hale b. 11 Jun 1982 Shattuck, Ellis, Ok

5 Cynthia Joan Barnett b. 29 Nov 1959 Shattuck, Ellis, Ok
+ Donald Ray Brown b. 11 Nov 1956 Fairgrove, Polk, Mo

m. 3 Jun 1978 Fairgrove, Polk, Mo
Div. 

1 2 3 4 5 6

L. David Roper, 1001 Auburn Drive SW, Blacksburg, VA 24060-8123, e-mail: roperld@vt.edu, http://www.roperld.com 10 Aug 1999



9Descendants of Joshua Rufus Roper

1 Barry Don Brown b. 23 Oct 1981 Shattuck, Ellis, Ok
2 Lindsey Jo Brown b. 23 Oct 1985 Shattuck, Ellis, Ok

+ Rick Schlegel b. 2 Jun 
m. 1 Jun 1991 Woodward, Woodward, Ok

6 Sally Jaree Barnett b. 16 Jul 1967 Shattuck, Ellis, Ok
+ Joe Dean Wayland b. 6 Mar 1967 Shattuck, Ellis, Ok

m. 30 Sep 1989 Arnett, Ellis, Ok
1 Jordan Jarie Wayland b. 31 Jan 1994 Shattuck, Ellis, Ok
2 Peyton Jo Wayland b. 17 Feb 1998 Shattuck, Ellis, Ok

3 Kenneth Lee Roper b. 18 Nov 1932 Gage (Country), Ellis, Ok
d. 28 Aug 1983 New York City, New York, Ny

4 Leon David Roper b. 13 Dec 1935 Shattuck, Ellis, Ok
+ Thelma Lee Rowland b. 6 Dec 1935 Fort Worth, Tarrant, Tx

m. 29 May 1955 Arnett, Ellis, Ok
d. 24 Sep 1993 Blacksburg, Montgomery, Va

1 Tamra Dawn Roper b. 26 Jun 1957 Shawnee, Pottawatomie, Ok
+ Barry Steven Oliver b. 18 Mar 1955 Christiansburg, Montgomery, Va

m. 15 Dec 1979 Blacksburg, Montgomery, Va
1 Eva Marie Oliver b. 19 Sep 1988 Blacksburg, Montgomery, Va

2 Truda Gaye Roper b. 31 Jul 1961 Boston, Suffolk, Ma
+ Hakan Haydar Demirbulak b. 8 Oct 1961 , , , Turkey

m. 6 Dec 1981 Christiansburg, Montgomery, Va
Div. 

+ Jailson Araújo da Silva b. 25 Oct 1957 Uruaca, , Goiás, Brasil
m. 23 Dec 1986 Goiânia, , Goiás, Brazil

1 Tássia Araújo-Roper b. 5 Sep 1986 Goiânia, , Goiás, Brasil
2 Caio Araújo-Roper b. 11 Feb 1991 Leesburg, Loudoun, Va

+ Jeanne Muriel Baril b. 6 Nov 1939 Boston, Suffolk, Ma
m. 12 Feb 1994 Blacksburg, Montgomery, Va

5 Virginia Gayle Roper b. 29 Jan 1939 Shattuck, Ellis, Ok
+ Donald Gordon Smith b. 28 Jan 1938 San Mateo, San Mateo, Ca

m. 3 Jul 1965 Oklahoma City, Oklahoma, Ok
Div. 

1 Gary Don Smith b. 3 Aug 1967 Oklahoma City, Oklahoma, Ok
2 Dawn Marie Smith b. 23 Dec 1970 Oklahoma City, Oklahoma, Ok
3 Mark Mathew Smith b. 2 Feb 1972 Oklahoma City, Oklahoma, Ok

+ Deona Ann Gleichman b. 26 Jul 1974 Okarche, , Ok
m. 31 Jul 1999 Oklahoma City, Oklahoma, Ok

+ Willie Barker m. 19 Jan 1991 Woodward, Woodward, Ok
+ Maude Dee Whitson b. 4 Nov 1918 Beebe (Ada), Pontotoc, Ok

m. 8 May 1986 Gage, Ellis, Ok
d. 30 Nov 1990 Woodward, Woodward, Ok

10 Oathel Lane Roper b. 26 Jan 1910 Siloam Springs, Howell, Mo
+ Rosa Lee Stahl b. 14 Jan 1921 San Antonio, Bexar, Tx

m. 8 May 1943 San Antonio, Bexar, Tx
d. 22 Feb 1974 San Antonio, Bexar, Tx

1 Maria Roper b. Apr 1945 San Antonio, Bexar, Tx
d. 16 Apr 1945 San Antonio, Bexar, Tx

2 (---) Roper 
3 (---) Roper 

1 2 3 4 5

L. David Roper, 1001 Auburn Drive SW, Blacksburg, VA 24060-8123, e-mail: roperld@vt.edu, http://www.roperld.com 10 Aug 1999



10Descendants of Joshua Rufus Roper

4 (---) Roper 
5 Russell Lane Roper b. 1 Sep 1952 San Antonio, Bexar, Tx
6 Rosalind Leah Roper b. 1 Sep 1952 San Antonio, Bexar, Tx

d. 1 Sep 1952 San Antonio, Bexar, Tx
7 Lori Ann Roper b. 25 Dec 1957 San Antonio, Bexar, Tx

+ Wesley Dean Epp m. 21 Jul 1990 San Antonio, Bexar, Tx
Div. 

+ Dennis Ray Chilton m. 6 Mar 1999 Newnan, , Ga
11 Winnifred Ilean Roper b. 23 Dec 1912 Arnett, Ellis, Ok

+ Robert Grafft m. Dec 1933 Fort Worth, Tarrant, Tx
1 Bobby Jeanne Welch b. 12 Aug 1935 , Ellis, Ok

+ David Dean Noah b. 23 Nov 1932 Knoxville, Marion, Ia
m. 4 Oct 1952 Dallas, Dallas, Tx

1 David Dean Noah (Jr) b. 18 Apr 1955 Fort Worth, Tarrant, Tx
+ Teresa Lynn Loftin b. 17 Sep 1957 Dallas, Dallas, Tx

m. 11 Jun 1977 Dallas, Dallas, Tx
1 Austyn Dean Noah b. 11 Apr 1980 Lancaster, Dallas, Tx
2 Lee Garrett Noah b. 12 May 1982 Lancaster, Dallas, Tx

2 Phyllis Jeanne Noah b. 17 Jan 1957 Dallas, Dallas, Tx
+ George Holdman Sawyer b. 25 May 1954 Dallas, Dallas, Tx

m. 7 Nov 1975 Dallas, Dallas, Tx
1 Meredith Danielle Sawyer b. 12 Jun 1979 Garland, Rock Wall, Tx
2 Nicole Jana Sawyer b. 6 Aug 1981 Decatur, Morgan, Al

3 Phyllip Mark Noah b. 17 Jan 1957 Dallas, Dallas, Tx
4 Miriam Ruth Noah b. 8 Aug 1961 Dallas, Dallas, Tx

+ Wade Walter Ziesman b. 10 Aug 1961 Eldora, Hardin, Ia
m. 17 Nov 1984 Red Oak, Ellis, Tx

1 Noah Wade Ziesman b. 26 Aug 1992 Lancaster, Dallas, Tx
2 Miranda Ruth Ziesman b. 18 Jul 1995 Lancaster, Dallas, Tx

+ Gerald Wayne Welch b. 18 Dec 1912 Fort Worth, Tarrant, Tx
m. 3 Aug 1946 Minerals Wells, , Tx

12 Virgil Lewis Roper b. 21 Feb 1915 Arnett, Ellis, Ok
+ Agnes Shields b. 4 Jul 1919 Arnett, Ellis, Ok

m. 19 Apr 1936 Woodward, Woodward, Ok
1 Linda Jane Roper b. 20 Aug 1940 Shattuck, Ellis, Ok

+ Gary Lee Staiger b. 14 Aug 1940 Alva, Woods, Ok
m. 1 Jun 1961 Arnett, Ellis, Ok

1 Kurt Lewis Staiger b. 30 Jul 1962 Alva, Woods, Ok
+ Patricia Carol McCracken b. 12 Jul 1962 Groton, New London, Ct

m. 18 Aug 1984 Severna Park, Ann Arundel, Md
1 Samantha Erin Staiger b. 29 Apr 1986 Columbia, Richland, Sc
2 Stephanie Ryan Staiger b. 29 Apr 1986 Columbia, Richland, Sc
3 Karl Erik Staiger b. 27 Sep 1988 Dayton, Montgomery, Oh
4 Connor Charles Staiger b. 6 Jan 1994 Dayton, Montgomery, Oh

2 Lance Dale Staiger b. 31 May 1963 Stillwater, Payne, Ok
d. 1 Jun 1963 Stillwater, Payne, Ok

3 Brett Lee Staiger b. 30 Aug 1966 Liberal, Seward, Ks
d. 22 Jun 1969 Liberal, Seward, Ks

4 Shana Lynn Staiger b. 19 Sep 1969 Wichita, Sedgwick, Ks
+ Howard Ray Spencer b. 29 May 1970

1 2 3 4 5

L. David Roper, 1001 Auburn Drive SW, Blacksburg, VA 24060-8123, e-mail: roperld@vt.edu, http://www.roperld.com 10 Aug 1999



11Descendants of Joshua Rufus Roper

1 Zachary Ray Spencer b. 21 Mar 1993 Liberal, Seward, Ks
2 Jan Eloise Roper b. 21 Nov 1944 Shattuck, Ellis, Ok

+ Vernon Max Malone b. 20 Jul 1946 Dodge City, Ford, Ks
m. 29 Aug 1967 Arnett, Ellis, Ok

1 Florence Leona Marie Malone b. 30 Aug 1966 Claremore, Rogers, Ok
+ Ray Warren m. 1992

1 Rusty Dewayne Malone b. 27 Mar 1991
2 Steven Ray Warren b. 11 Feb 1992
3 Chelsea Marie Raynea Warren b. 14 Jun 1995

2 Travis Scott Malone b. 10 Oct 1968 Fort Worth, Tarrant, Tx
+ Lisa Yvonne Cunningham b. 23 Aug 1972 Cordell, Washita, Ok

m. 28 May 1994 Cordell, Washita, Ok
1 Madison Yvonne Malone b. 30 Aug 1995 Clinton, Custer, Ok

3 Jan Newakis Malone b. 7 Mar 1970 Tulsa, Tulsa, Ok
+ Jon Michael Rice b. 12 Dec 1970 Lyons, Rice, Ks

m. 24 Oct 1992 Shawnee, Pottawatomie, Ok
1 Alana Nicole Malone b. 17 Aug 1990 Clinton, Custer, Ok

4 Alana Maureen Malone b. 9 Aug 1973 Elk City, Beckham, Ok
+ Edward K Bartsch b. 12 Aug 1966 Pittsburg, Allegheny, Pa

m. 2 Jun 1995 Oklahoma City, Oklahoma, Ok
5 Okomnokaesz Malone b. 15 May 1976 Hammon, Roger Mills, Ok

d. 15 May 1976 Hammon, Roger Mills, Ok
6 William Andrew Malone b. 27 Jan 1978 Elk City, Beckham, Ok

3 Dix Alden Roper b. 21 Apr 1947 Shattuck, Ellis, Ok
+ Judy Faye Dyer b. 3 Dec 1950 Anadarko, Caddo, Ok

m. 20 Jan 1966 Enid, Garfield, Ok
Div. 

1 Tommy Charles Roper b. 7 Aug 1966 Woodward, Woodward, Ok
+ Teri Ann Heacock b. 8 Aug 1967 Larned, Pawnee, Ks

m. 18 Jul 1987 Woodward, Woodward, Ok
1 Tyler Charles Roper b. 1 May 1994 Norman, Cleveland, Ok

2 Dana Michelle Roper b. 21 Nov 1970 Shattuck, Ellis, Ok
+ Steven Lyle McDonald b. 23 Feb 1970 McAlister, Pittsburg, Ok

m. 18 May 1991 Vici, Dewey, Ok
1 Megan Nicole McDonald b. 7 Jan 1993 Stillwater, Payne, Ok
2 Ryan John McDonald b. 29 Jun 1995 Stillwater, Payne, Ok

3 Mark Christopher Roper b. 16 Sep 1973 Shattuck, Ellis, Ok
+ Catheryn Jane Kelln b. 13 Feb 1955 Shattuck, Ellis, Ok

m. 25 Oct 1988 , , Ok

1 2 3 4 5

L. David Roper, 1001 Auburn Drive SW, Blacksburg, VA 24060-8123, e-mail: roperld@vt.edu, http://www.roperld.com 10 Aug 1999



12Index

(---), (---) 7
Ackerman, Naomi Rose 7
Araújo-Roper, Caio 9
Araújo-Roper, Tássia 9
Baril, Jeanne Muriel 9
Barker, Willie 9
Barnett, Cynthia Joan 8
Barnett, Jackie Lee 8
Barnett, Jeanetta Carol 8
Barnett, Jeffrey Lynn 8
Barnett, Jeremy Tyrell 8
Barnett, Joey Lee 8
Barnett, John David 8
Barnett, Johnny David 8
Barnett, Mary Jean 8
Barnett, Orville Lee 8
Barnett, Sally Jaree 9
Bartsch, Edward K 11
Bierdower, Phyllis 5
Boydston, Kevin Vance 3
Boydston, Kyle David 3
Boydston, Willie Vance 3
Brammer, Regina Lynn 4
Brennan, Edward Allen (III) 7
Brennan, Jacob Daniel 7
Brookshier, Maybelle 2
Brown, Barry Don 9
Brown, Donald Ray 8
Brown, Lindsey Jo 9
Brownmiller, Meagan Elizabeth 4
Brownmiller, William Todd 4
Brownmiller, William Wesley 4
Chapman, Randy Wayne 3
Chapman, Ronald Wayne 3
Chatagnier, Dianne Louise 4
Chilton, Dennis Ray 10
Christian, Albert 5
Christian, Courtney Renee 6
Christian, Geoffrey Quinn 6
Christian, Holle Michelle 6
Christian, Joseph Delbert 6
Christian, Julie Armandia 6
Christian, Kalee Denae 6
Christian, Kara Janea 6
Christian, Mark Boyd 6
Christian, Marte Paul 6
Christian, Paul Aaron 5
Christian, Shanna Nicole 6
Claassen, Jocelyn Fern 1
Claggett, Russell Junior (Jr) 6

Condry, Lawrence Allen 3
Condry, Russell Wayne 3
Cook, Nancy Marie Elizabeth 5
Copper, Lloyd Ralph 8
Cox, Emily Kay 6
Cox, Jillian Ashley 6
Cox, William Walter 6
Craddock, Lurlene 2
Cunningham, Lisa Yvonne 11
Damewood, Mary Lynn 7
Demirbulak, Hakan Haydar 9
Downey, Jason Keith 1
Dye, Jordon Scott 8
Dye, Michael James 7
Dyer, Judy Faye 11
Ellard, Alison Faith 4
Epp, Wesley Dean 10
Erickson, Kortnei Ryan Kephart 1
Erickson, Shawn 1
Fallas, Austin 6
Fallas, Dan 6
Fallas, Shelby Danielle 6
Franklin, Eva Lucille 7
Frisbie, Devin Robert 4
Frisbie, Mark Tod 4
Frisbie, Miranda Lanae 4
Ganer, Jennifer Beth 8
Ganer, Mark David 8
Ganer, Michael David 8
Gianonne, Margaret Rita 4
Gleichman, Deona Ann 9
Grafft, Robert 10
Gray, Clifford Myron 2
Gray, Monica 3
Green, Rita Colleen 5
Greene, Alexis Jade 3
Greene, Richard Keith 3
Greene, Roy Keene 3
Hale, Ashley Nicole 8
Hale, Cody Joe 8
Hale, Donald Ray 8
Hardman, Gary David 1
Hardman, Sally Anne 1
Hardman, Sarah Catherine 1
Harris, James Darrell 5
Hayman, Vonda Rea 4
Heacock, Teri Ann 11
Henry, Lavonne Leah 4
Hohensee, Steven Ray 8
Hopkins, Nellie 6



13Index

Horton, Allen Dean 4
Horton, Allen Dean (Jr) 4
Horton, Garland Marion 4
Horton, Garland Marion (Jr) 4
Horton, Janice Cordelia 4
Horton, John Paul 4
Horton, Joseph Russell 4
Horton, Kimberly Renee 4
Hunt, Kelli Rae 3
Hunt, Robert Andrew 3
Hunt, Robert Scott 3
James, Robin Renea 5
Jensen, Jill Marie 6
Johnston, John Thomas (Jr) 4
Kelln, Catheryn Jane 11
Kelly, Karen Lynne 4
Kelly, Lawrence Wesley 3
Kelly, Lawrence Wesley (Jr) 3
Kelly, Nancy Anne 4
Kelly, Samuel Cullen 4
Kelly, Samuel Stewart 4
Kelly, Stephen Edward 4
Kelly, Vonelle Reanna 4
Kelly, William Edward 4
Kelly, Zachary Andrew 4
Kephart, Lorelei Renee 1
Knowles, Brandon Doug 8
Kraus, Donna Louise 1
Ledgerwood, James Ivan 1
Lee, Vera Nadean 3
Lenerose, Shaun 4
Lester, Deborah Annette 5
Little, Amanda Cordelia Sarah C 1
Loftin, Teresa Lynn 10
Loper, Christy 4
Malone, Alana Maureen 11
Malone, Alana Nicole 11
Malone, Florence Leona Marie 11
Malone, Jan Newakis 11
Malone, Madison Yvonne 11
Malone, Okomnokaesz 11
Malone, Rusty Dewayne 11
Malone, Travis Scott 11
Malone, Vernon Max 11
Malone, William Andrew 11
McCracken, Patricia Carol 10
McDonald, Megan Nicole 11
McDonald, Ryan John 11
McDonald, Steven Lyle 11
Melancon, Merdidel Rosary 3

Miller, Mary Elizabeth 1
Miller, Paul Jack 1
Miller, Pauline Joyce 1
Miller, Richard Paul 1
Morse, Albert Dean 2
Morse, Caroline Ruth 3
Morse, Cletus Elaine 3
Morse, David Roy 3
Morse, Roy Albert 2
Morse, Wanda May 3
New, Amanda G 8
New, Cortney Shayne 8
New, Freddie Gail 8
New, Shala Gayle 8
New, Shawn Dale 8
Noah, Austyn Dean 10
Noah, David Dean 10
Noah, David Dean (Jr) 10
Noah, Lee Garrett 10
Noah, Miriam Ruth 10
Noah, Phyllip Mark 10
Noah, Phyllis Jeanne 10
O'Neil, Christy 8
Oliver, Barry Steven 9
Oliver, Eva Marie 9
Payne, Eula Maxine 6
Peer, Nicole Lynn 8
Phillips, Cheri Lynn 1
Reagan, Sheri 2
Reuter, Juanita Tempe 2
Rice, Jon Michael 11
Richards, Jana Jolene 6
Richie, Colleen Marie 2
Ripley, Mary Irene 5
Roper, (---) 9
Roper, (---) 9
Roper, (---) 10
Roper, Allie Martha 1
Roper, Barbara Joyce 6
Roper, Dana Michelle 11
Roper, Dix Alden 11
Roper, Doris Jean 8
Roper, Edna Irene 7
Roper, Fred Lloyd 7
Roper, George Franklin 6
Roper, Hurschel Henry 6
Roper, James Michael 2
Roper, Jan Eloise 11
Roper, Jerrod Michael 2
Roper, Jordan Marcus 2



14Index

Roper, Joshua Rufus 1
Roper, Justin Morgan 2
Roper, Karen 2
Roper, Kenneth Lee 9
Roper, Laphenia Armandia 2
Roper, Lee Ann 2
Roper, Leon David 9
Roper, Linda Jane 10
Roper, Lori Ann 10
Roper, Maria 9
Roper, Marjorie Mae 7
Roper, Mark Christopher 11
Roper, Oathel Lane 9
Roper, Ora Elizabeth 7
Roper, Robert Lee 2
Roper, Rosalind Leah 10
Roper, Russell Lane 10
Roper, Tamra Dawn 9
Roper, Thurman William 2
Roper, Thurman William (Jr) 2
Roper, Tommy Charles 11
Roper, Truda Gaye 9
Roper, Tyler Charles 11
Roper, Vester Lee 7
Roper, Victoria Glenn 2
Roper, Virgil Lewis 10
Roper, Virginia Gayle 9
Roper, Winnifred Ilean 10
Rowland, Thelma Lee 9
Ruppanner, Ami 5
Ruppanner, Austin Andrew 5
Ruppanner, Donald Wayne 5
Ruppanner, James Brian 5
Ruppanner, James Ray 5
Ruppanner, James Stewart 5
Ruppanner, Kay Ann 5
Ruppanner, Nathan Ray 5
Ruppanner, Rami 5
Ruppanner, Ray August 5
Sawyer, George Holdman 10
Sawyer, Meredith Danielle 10
Sawyer, Nicole Jana 10
Schlegel, Rick 9
Schroeder, Benjamin Walter 7
Shepherd, Connie Louise 7
Shields, Agnes 10
Shields, Larry Rollin 1
Shields, Maurice Dean 1
Shields, Maurice Dean (Jr) 1
Shields, Randy Stevens 1

Shields, Taylor Dean 1
Sievers, Carole Jeanne 3
Sims, Albert W 3
Sims, Andrew W 3
Smart, Karla Jean 6
Smart, Vicki Lynn 6
Smith, Dawn Marie 9
Smith, Donald Gordon 9
Smith, Gary Don 9
Smith, Mark Mathew 9
Spears, Mary Helen 8
Spedding, Allison Nicole 2
Spedding, Charles David 1
Spedding, Deborah Renee 1
Spedding, Joel David 2
Spedding, John Niles 1
Spedding, Lindsey Susan 1
Spedding, Raymond Niles 1
Spedding, Shawn Lee 2
Spencer, Howard Ray 10
Spencer, Zachary Ray 11
Spradling, Barbara Lee 7
Stahl, Rosa Lee 9
Staiger, Brett Lee 10
Staiger, Connor Charles 10
Staiger, Gary Lee 10
Staiger, Karl Erik 10
Staiger, Kurt Lewis 10
Staiger, Lance Dale 10
Staiger, Samantha Erin 10
Staiger, Shana Lynn 10
Staiger, Stephanie Ryan 10
Stewart, Allen Edward 3
Stewart, Anna Laura 5
Stewart, Bill Junior 3
Stewart, Billie Jo 3
Stewart, Bobbie Jean 3
Stewart, Bret Alan 3
Stewart, Catherine Laphenia 6
Stewart, Cordelia Bell 4
Stewart, Cori Joy 5
Stewart, Edward Austin 2
Stewart, James Edward 5
Stewart, Jeffrey Wayne 5
Stewart, Jerri Ann 3
Stewart, John Mark 5
Stewart, Joshua Elijah 4
Stewart, Joshua Elijah (Jr) 4
Stewart, Joshua William 5
Stewart, Joy Marie 3



15Index

Stewart, Katie Amanda 5
Stewart, Lanora May 2
Stewart, Martha Lola 5
Stewart, Mary Lula 5
Stewart, Shane Allen 5
Stewart, Terese Renee 5
Stuckey, Alta Marie Blanche 6
Thompson, Robert Edward (Jr) 2
Thompson, Robert Todd 2
Thompson, Ryan Taylor 2
Thompson, Tracye Shannon 2
Thorn, Sharon Sue 8
Vick, Elizabeth Carlysle 6
Vick, Joseph MacKenzie 6
Vick, Randolph Neal 6
Voigt, Suzanne Fay 6
Wall, Deborah Lynn 5
Warren, Barbara Sue 1
Warren, Chelsea Marie Raynea 11
Warren, Ray 11
Warren, Steven Ray 11
Watson, Jozelle 2
Wayland, Joe Dean 9
Wayland, Jordan Jarie 9

Wayland, Peyton Jo 9
Welch, Bobby Jeanne 10
Welch, Gerald Wayne 10
Whitson, Maude Dee 9
Wieden, Derrick Randall 7
Wieden, Jacqueline Roy 7
Wieden, Laranda Mae 7
Wieden, Lisa Anne 7
Wieden, Randall Wayne 7
Wieden, Robert Wayne 7
Wieden, Roger Scott 7
Wieden, Ronda Beth 7
Wieden, Roy Donald 7
Wieden, Roy George 7
Williams, Perry Gray 3
Wofford, Barbara Jo 6
Wofford, Joseph Patrick 6
Wofford, Joseph Washington 6
Wofford, Kyle Patrick 6
Wofford, Terry Sue 6
Ziesman, Miranda Ruth 10
Ziesman, Noah Wade 10
Ziesman, Wade Walter 10
da Silva, Jailson Araújo 9


